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Agenda Item No. 61.8.1(S) : Extension of Time for setting up of CFC in Furniture Industry 

Cluster, Mandankavu, Kozhikode, Kerala.  

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

Setting up of CFC in Furniture Industry Cluster, 

Mandankavu, Kozhikode, Kerala. 

2 Approval accorded   52
nd

 SCM held on 22.01.20 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

29.02.20 

4 Name of the IA Kerala Bureau of Industrial Promotion (KBIP), 

Thiruvananthapuram  

5 Means of Finance                                                                (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant 1012.69 

State Government’s contribution 289.34 

SPV contribution   144.67 

Total 1446.70 
 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
 

S. 

No 

Particulars Approved 

cost 

(i)  Land and its Development 76.35 

(ii)  Building and other Civil 

Constructions 

264.70 

(iii)  Plant & Machinery(including 

electrification) 

1039.00 

(iv)  Misc. fixed assets 7.00 

(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative 

expenses, maximum 2% of 

project cost 

17.00 

(vi)  Contingency (2% building and 

5% on plant and machinery) 

29.95 

(vii)  Margin money for Working 

Capital 

12.70 

 Total 1446.70 

7 Total GoI grant  

released  

1
st
 installment of Rs. 405.076 lakh released on 23.02.22.   

8 Project validity 28.02.23 

9 Previsous time 

extension accorded 

29.02.22 to 28.02.23 – State Level Project Steering 

Committee, Government of Kerala. 

 

10 Time Extension 

sought up to 

29.02.24 

11 Reason for Delay  Delay in Construction of CFC building. 

 The Contractor earlier appointed withdrawn from 

project after completing 90% of the construction 

of building. 

 Subsequently the State Level Steering Committee 

meeting chaired by the Principal Secretary, 

Industries Department accorded approval to the 
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SPV to complete remaining work pertaining to 

construction of building for the project. 

 Accordingly, the SPV has completed the 

construction of building. 

 Delay in procurement of Plant & Machinery. 

12 Present status   The CFC building construction works of said 

project is completed. 

 As per the guidelines issued by the Ministry of 

MSME, Government of India CVC/GFR 

guidelines to be followed for all procurement 

activities being carried out for the project.  

 Accordingly, e – tender process with stipulated 

qualification criteria to be carried out for the 

construction of building, procurement of Plant & 

Machinery, electrification of the building etc.  

 As per the DPR, total 54 Nos. of Plant & 

Machinery has to be procured for the project.  

 The SPV has completed procurement of 16 Nos. 

of Machinery and the procurement of remaining 

machinery are progressing.  

 The SPV is not getting suitable bids from eligible 

suppliers / OEMs  for the Plant & Machinery.  

 However as per directions given, the SPV has 

taken necessary steps to expedite the procurement 

of Plant & Machinery for the project so as to 

commission the project at the earliest.    

13 Proposal for National 

Level Steering 

Committee 

 Committee may accord Time extension upto 

29.02.24 

 

********* 
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Agenda Item No. 61.8.2(S): Extension of Time and approval for plant & machinery cost as a 

whole for setting up of CFC in Plywood Cluster, Idukki, 

Ernakulam, Kerala.  

 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

Setting up of CFC in Plywood Cluster, Idukki, 

Ernakulam, Kerala.  

2 Approval accorded   45
th

 SCM held on 22.11.17 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

11.04.2018 

4 Name of the IA Kerala Bureau of Industrial Promotion (KBIP), 

Thiruvananthapuram.  

5 Means of Finance                                                                (Rs. in lakh) 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 

under MSE-CDP 

982.884 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Kerala 280.824 

SPV contribution                       140.412 

Total 1404.12 
 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
 

S. No Particulars Approved 

cost 

(ii)  Land and its development  105.00 

(iii)  Building and other civil 

construction  

214.20 

(iv)  Plant & Machinery  *980.00 

(v)  Misc. fixed assets  15.00 

(vi)  Preliminary & Pre-operative 

expenses, maximum 2% of 

project cost  

28.12 

(vii)  Contingency (2% building and 

5% on plant and machinery) 

53.28 

(viii)  Margin money for working 

capital  

8.52 

 Total 1404.12 

*Excluding Hydraulic hot press of Rs. 120.00 lakh and 

Supporting equipments (Glue spreader; core cutter; 

scissor lift, Resin mixture) of Rs. 6.85 lakh and Silver 

Catalyst Rs. 50.00 lakh.  

7 Total GoI grant  

released  

No fund has been released so far.   

8 Previsous time 

extension accorded  

10.04.20 to 10.10.21 – 53
rd

 SCM held on 14.07.20 

11.10.21 to 30.06.22 – 57
th

 NLSC held on 20.12.21 

01.07.22 to 31.03.23 – 60
th

 NLSC held on 16.09.22 

9 Project validity 31.03.23 

10 Time Extension 

sought up to 

31.03.25 
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11 Reason for Delay  Delay in procurement of suitable land for the 

project. 

 Delay in identifying the Technical Consultant for 

the project. 

12 Present status   The General Manager, District Industries Centre, 

Ernakulam invited Expression of Interest for 

hiring of Technical Consultant for the Concept & 

Designing work of 120 TPD Formaldehyde Plant 

through e-tender process.  

 Since sufficient bids were not received, the same 

was retendered again through e-tender process.  

 In the retender, 5 Agencies has submitted their 

Expression of Interest for engaging as Technical 

Consultant. 

 M/s. Aldehydes India Pvt. Ltd. Haryana, the L1 

Agency has quoted an amount of Rs.50,99,960/- 

(Rupees Fifty Lakh Ninety Nine Thousand Nine 

Hundred & Sixty only), all inclusive, for 

undertaking the work.  

 The Purchase Committee accorded approval to 

the SPV to appoint M/s. Aldehydes India Pvt. 

Ltd. as Technical Consultant and the Agency has 

commenced the study and based on the report 

being submitted by the Consultant proceedings 

for the construction of building will be initiated.   

13. To approve the plant 

& machinery cost as 

whole 

 State Govt. has requested to consider plant & 

machinery cost as a whole instead of individual 

cost, there by cost saving in some equipment can 

be adjusted with cost escalation of some other 

equipment, limiting the overall cost within the 

total cost of plant & machinery. 

14. Proposal for  National 

Level Steering 

Committee  

 Committee may accord Time extension upto 

31.03.25. 

 Approval for plant & machinery cost as a whole 

within the total cost of plant & machinery as per 

Final approval order without any cost escalation 

(list attached). 

 

********* 
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Agenda Item No. 61.8.3(S) : Extension of Time for setting up of CFC in Steel Furniture 

Cluster, Ernakulam, Kerala.  

 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

Setting up of CFC in Steel Furniture Cluster, Ernakulam, 

Kerala.  

2 Approval accorded   53
rd

 SCM held on 14.07.20 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

12.01.21 

4 Name of the IA Kerala Bureau of Industrial Promotion (KBIP), 

Thiruvananthapuram  

5 Means of Finance                                                                (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant 1050.00 

State Government’s contribution 300.00 

SPV contribution   241.27 

Total 1591.27 
 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
 

S. 

No 

Particulars Approved 

cost 

(i)  Land & Site Development 120.00 

(ii)  Building & Other Civil 

Construction 

186.00 

(iii)  Plant & Machinery (including 

electrification) 

1180.08 

(iv)  Misc. fixed assets 10.00 

(v)  Preliminary  & Pre-operative 

expenses 

30.00 

(vi)  Contingencies (2% building and 

5% on plant and machinery) 

62.72 

(vii)  Margin money for working 

capital  

2.47 

 Total 1591.27 

7 Total GoI grant  

released  

No fund has been released so far.   

8 Project validity 11.01.23 

9 Time Extension 

sought up to 

12.01.25 

10 Reason for Delay  Delay in Construction of CFC building for the 

project. 

 With regard to the earlier commissioned CFC 

projects, the Estimate for CFC Building 

construction, issuance of Stage Certificate, 

issuance of Completion Certificate etc. were 

undertaken by the State Public Works Department 

(PWD).  
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 As per the Circular, PWD Engineers are not 

supposed to inspect and certify the works taken 

up by Accredited Agencies in which they are not 

involved in the initial stages of work.  

 In order to ensure the completion of project 

within the approved timelines, the possibility of 

undertaking the work in PMC mode through an 

Agency accredited by the State Government for 

civil construction activities were explored.  

11 Present status   Based on the above, Agreement signed and Work 

Order issued to M/s. Kerala State Construction 

Corporation Ltd. (a State Government PSU) for 

the construction of CFC building in PMC mode. 

 Kerala State Construction Corporation Ltd. is in 

the process of inviting E-tender for the 

construction works.   

 Tender process for the procurement of Machinery 

will be initiated by the SPV up on commencement 

of construction of CFC building.  

12 Proposal for National 

Level Steering 

Committee 

 Steering Committee may accord Time extension 

upto 12.01.25. 

 

********* 
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Agenda Item No. 61.8.4(S) : Extension of Time for setting up of new Industrial Estate at 

Autonagar, Kundanpally Village, Ramagundam Mandal in 

Peddapalli, Telangana. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

New Industrial Estate at Autonagar, Kundanpally 

Village, Ramagundam Mandal in Peddapalli, Telangana. 

2 Approval accorded   53
rd

 SCM held on 14.07.20. 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

25.09.20 

4 Name of the IA Telangana State Industrial Infrastructure Corporation 

Limited (TSIIC Ltd.), Hyderabad. 

5 Means of Finance                                                                     (Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Amount 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 656.62* 

State Government’s contribution 334.13 

Total 990.75 

* GoI grant of Rs. 656.62 lakh is 70% of total eligible 

project cost of Rs.938.04 lakh. 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 

S.No. Particulars Proposed Cost 
by IA  

1. Land Development and Other Overhead 
Infrastructure 

(i) Cost of land filling/leveling 
including boundary wall / 
fencing 

53.07 

(ii) Cost of laying roads  228.20 

(iii) Road side greenery & social 
forestry   

10.00 

(iv) Water supply including overhead 
tanks, and pump houses 

104.97 

(v) Water harvesting 10.00 

(vi) Drainage  69.24 

(vii) Power (Sub-Station and 
distribution net-work work 
including Street light etc), 
Generation of non-conventional 
energy. 

250.91 

(viii) Others (Sanitary Conveniences, 
etc.) 

10.00 

 Sub Total 736.39 

2 Administrative and Other Services Complex 

(i) Administrative and Services 
Centre  

21.00 

(ii) Telecommunication /Cyber 
Centre/ Documentation Centre 

21.00 

(iii) Conference Hall/ Exhibition 
centre 

31.50 
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(iv) Bank/ Post Office      21.00 

(v) Raw material storage facility, 
Marketing outlets    

35.00 

(vi) First Aid Centre, Crèche, 
Canteen facilities                      

21.00 

 Sub Total 150.50 

3. Effluent Treatment Facilities  75.00 

4. Contingencies & Pre-operative 
expenses 

28.86 

 Total   990.75 
 

7 Total GoI grant 

released  
Installment & Date                                      (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 19.04.21                         :                        199.99     

8 Project validity 24.09.22 

9 Time Extension 

sought up to 

30.06.23 

10 Reason for Delay  The development works have been hindered 

mostly during COVID – 19 Pandemic and the 

work progress has been affected adversely.  

11 Present status    The works pertaining to laying of CC Roads, 

Storm water drains and Power supply are 

completed. The balance works are pertaining to 

site fencing, water supply, Administrative 

building & other services complex and Effluent 

Treatment facilities.  

12 Proposal for National 

Level Steering 

Committee  

 Committee may accord Time extension upto 30.06.23. 

 

********* 
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Agenda Item No. 61.8.5(S) : Extension of Time for setting up of new Industrial Estate at 

Ravalkole (V), Malkajgiri District (Balanagar Engineering 

Cluster), Telangana. 
 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

New Industrial Estate at Ravalkole (V), Malkajgiri 

District (Balanagar Engineering Cluster), Telangana. 

2 Approval accorded   50
th

 SCM held on 02.07.19. 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

26.09.19 

4 Name of the IA Telangana State Industrial Infrastructure Corporation 

Limited (TSIIC Ltd.), Hyderabad. 

5 Means of Finance                                                                     (Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Amount 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 710.80 

State Government’s contribution 275.77 

Industry Association contribution 50.0 

Total 1036.57 

* 80% of the eligible project cost of Rs.888.51lakh.  

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars     Amount  

1. Land Development and other overhead 

infrastructure 

(i) Land filling/leveling 

including boundary wall 

and fencing 

184.43 

(ii) Internal Roads  211.12 

(iii) Road side greenery & 

social forestry  
10.00 

(iv) Water supply including 

overhead tanks, and 

pump houses 

88.52 

(v) Water Harvesting 10.00 

(vi) Drainage 87.01 

(vii) Power (substation and 

network including street 

light etc.)  

271.00 

(viii) Toilet block (other 

sanitary conveniences) 

11.37 

2. Administrative and Other Services 

Complex 

(i) Administrative office 

building 
153.12 

3. Contingencies & Pre 

operative expenses 
10.00 

 Total 1036.57 
 

7 Total GoI grant 

released  
Installment & Date                                      (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 14.03.22                         :                        200.00     

8 Project validity 25.09.21 



12 

 

 

9 Previsous time 

extension accorded 

26.09.21 to 30.06.22 – 57
th

 meeting of NLSC held on 

20.12.21. 

10 Time Extension 

sought up to 

30.09.23 

11 Reason for Delay  The development works have been hindered 

mostly during COVID – 19 Pandemic and the 

work progress has been affected adversely.  

12 Present status    The works pertaining to laying of Storm water 

drains are completed. The balance works are 

pertaining to site fencing, laying of CC roads, 

water supply, power supply and administrative 

building & other services complex.  

13 Proposal for  National 

Level Steering 

Committee  

 Committee may accord Time extension upto 30.09.23. 

 

********* 
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Agenda Item No. 61.8.6(S) : Extension of Time for setting up of new Industrial Estate at 

Sultanpur, Sangareddy, Telangana. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

New Industrial Estate at Sultanpur, Sangareddy, 

Telangana. 

2 Approval accorded   53
rd

 SCM held on 14.07.20 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

22.09.20 

4 Name of the IA Telangana State Industrial Infrastructure Corporation 

Limited (TSIIC Ltd.), Hyderabad. 

5 Means of Finance                                                                     (Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Amount 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 637.70* 

State Government’s contribution 302.35 

Total 940.05 

* GoI grant of Rs. 637.70 lakh is 70% of total eligible 

project cost of Rs. 911.00 lakh. 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 

S.No. Particulars Amount 

1 Land Development and Other Overhead 

Infrastructure 

(i) Cost of land filling/leveling 

including boundary wall / 

fencing 

100.45 

(ii) Cost of laying roads (CC Roads) 196.00 

(iii) Road side greenery & social 

forestry   

10.00 

(iv) Water supply including overhead 

tanks, and pump houses 

116.01 

(v) Water harvesting 10.00 

(vi) Storm Water Drainage  67.63 

(vii) Power (Sub-Station and 

distribution net-work work 

including Street light etc), 

Generation of non-conventional 

energy. 

252.08 

(viii) Others (Sanitary Conveniences, 

etc.) 

10.00 

 Sub Total 762.17 

2 Administrative and Other Services Complex 

(i) Administrative and Services 

Centre  

21.00 
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(ii) Telecommunication /Cyber 

Centre/ Documentation Centre 

21.00 

(iii) Conference Hall/ Exhibition 

centre 

31.50 

(iv) Bank/ Post Office      21.00 

(v) Raw material storage facility, 

Marketing outlets    

35.00 

(vi) First Aid Centre, Crèche, 

Canteen facilities                      

21.00 

 Sub Total 150.50 

3. Contingencies & Pre-operative 

expenses 

27.38 

 Total   940.05 
 

7 Total GoI grant 

released  
Installment & Date                                      (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 19.04.21             :                                  200.00     

8 Project validity 21.09.22 

9 Time Extension 

sought up to 

30.06.23 

10 Reason for Delay  The development works have been hindered 

mostly during COVID – 19 Pandemic and the 

work progress has been affected adversely.  

11 Present status   The works pertaining to site fencing, laying of CC 

roads, storm water supply are completed. The 

balance works pertaining to storm water drains, 

power supply and construction of Administrative 

Building * other services complex are expected to 

be completed by 30.06.2023.  

12 Proposal for  National 

Level Steering 

Committee  

 Committee may accord Time extension upto 30.06.23 

 

********* 
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Agenda Item No. 61.8.7(S) : Extension of Time for setting up of new Industrial Estate at 

Kallem, Jangaon, Telangana. 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

New Industrial Estate at Kallem, Jangaon, Telangana 

2 Approval accorded   53
rd

 SCM held on 14.07.20 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

25.09.20 

4 Name of the IA Telangana State Industrial Infrastructure Corporation 

Limited (TSIIC Ltd.), Hyderabad. 

5 Means of Finance                                                                     (Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Amount 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 678.88* 

State Government’s contribution 392.00 

Total 1070.88 

*GoI grant of Rs. 678.88 lakh is 70% of total eligible 

project cost of Rs.969.83 lakh. 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 

S.No. Particulars Amount  

1 Land Development and Other Overhead 
Infrastructure 

(i) Cost of land filling/leveling 
including boundary wall / fencing 

100.48 

(ii) Cost of laying roads  258.71 

(iii) Road side greenery & social forestry   10.00 

(iv) Water supply including overhead 
tanks, and pump houses 

121.93 

(v) Water harvesting 10.00 

(vi) Storm Water Drainage  72.93 

(vii) Power (Sub-Station and distribution 
net-work work including Street light 
etc), Generation of non-
conventional energy. 

226.64 

(viii) Others (Sanitary Conveniences, etc.) 10.00 

 Sub Total 810.69 

2 Administrative and Other Services Complex 

(i) Administrative and Services Centre  21.00 

(ii) Telecommunication /Cyber Centre/ 
Documentation Centre 

21.00 

(iii) Conference Hall/ Exhibition centre 31.50 

(iv) Bank/ Post Office      21.00 

(v) Raw material storage facility, 
Marketing outlets    

38.50 

(vi) First Aid Centre, Crèche, Canteen 21.00 
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facilities                      

 Sub Total 154.00 

3. Sewage Treatment Facilities  75.00 

4. Contingencies & Pre-operative 
expenses 

31.19 

 Total   1070.88 
 

7 Total GoI grant 

released  
Installment & Date                                      (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 19.04.21             :                                  199.99     

8 Project validity 24.09.22 

9 Time Extension 

sought up to 

30.06.23 

10 Reason for Delay  The development works have been hindered 

mostly during COVID – 19 Pandemic and the 

work progress has been affected adversely.  

11 Present status   The works pertaining to site fencing, laying of CC 

roads, storm water drains are completed. The 

balance works pertaining to water supply, power 

supply, construction of Administrative Building 

& Effluent treatment facility are expected to be 

completed by 30.06.2023.  

12 Proposal for  National 

Level Steering 

Committee  

 Committee may accord Time extension upto 30.06.23 

 

********* 
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Agenda Item No. 61.8.8(S) : Extension of Time for setting up of new Industrial Estate at 

Buggapadu, Khammam, Telangana. 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

New Industrial Estate at Buggapadu, Khammam, 

Telangana. 

2 Approval accorded   53
rd

 SCM held on 14.07.20 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

25.09.20 

4 Name of the IA Telangana State Industrial Infrastructure Corporation 

Limited (TSIIC Ltd.), Hyderabad. 

5 Means of Finance                                                                     (Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Amount 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 559.25* 

State Government’s contribution 288.88 

Total 848.13 

*GoI grant of Rs. 559.25 lakh is 70% of total eligible 

project cost of Rs.798.93 lakh. 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 

S.No. Particulars Proposed Cost 

by IA  

1 Land Development and Other Overhead 

Infrastructure 

(i) Cost of land filling/leveling 

including boundary wall / fencing 
87.05 

(ii) Cost of laying roads (internal roads 

– CC) 
208.13 

(iii) Road side greenery & social 

forestry   

10.00 

(iv) Water supply including overhead 

tanks, and pump houses 

126.63 

(v) Water harvesting 10.00 

(vi) Drainage  74.25 

(vii) Power (Sub-Station and 

distribution net-work work 

including Street light etc), 

Generation of non-conventional 

energy. 

63.37 

(viii) Others (Sanitary Conveniences, 

etc.) 

10.00 

 Sub Total 589.43 

2. Administrative and Other Services Complex 

(i) Administrative and Services 

Centre  

21.00 
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(ii) Telecommunication /Cyber 

Centre/ Documentation Centre 

21.00 

(iii) Conference Hall/ Exhibition centre 31.50 

(iv) Bank/ Post Office      21.00 

(v) Raw material storage facility, 

Marketing outlets    

38.50 

(vi) First Aid Centre, Crèche, Canteen 

facilities                      

21.00 

 Sub Total 154.00 

3. Effluent Treatment Facilities  80.00 

4. Contingencies & Pre-operative 

expenses 

24.70 

 Total   848.13 
 

7 Total GoI grant 

released  
Installment & Date                                      (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 15.03.21               :                                  200.00     

8 Project validity 24.09.22 

9 Time Extension 

sought up to 

30.06.23 

10 Reason for Delay  The development works have been hindered 

mostly during COVID – 19 Pandemic and the 

work progress has been affected adversely.  

11 Present status   The works pertaining to site fencing, laying of 

roads and storm water drains are completed. The 

balance works pertaining to water supply, power 

supply, construction of administrative & other 

services complex and effluent treatment facility 

are expected to be completed by 30.06.2023.  

12 Proposal for  National 

Level Steering 

Committee  

 Committee may accord Time extension upto 30.06.23 

 

********* 
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Agenda Item No. 61.8.9(S) : Extension of Time for up-gradation of Industrial Park at Bhongir, 

Yadadri Bhuvanagiri, Telangana. 
 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

Up-gradation of Industrial Park at Bhongir, Yadadri 

Bhuvanagiri, Telangana. 

2 Approval accorded   53
rd

 SCM held on 14.07.20 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

07.09.20 

4 Name of the IA Telangana State Industrial Infrastructure Corporation 

Limited (TSIIC Ltd.), Hyderabad. 

5 Means of Finance                                                                     (Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Amount 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 484.13* 

State Government’s contribution 230.04 

Total 714.17 

*GoI grant of Rs. 484.13 lakh is 70% of total eligible 

project cost of Rs.691.61 lakh. 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 

S.No. Particulars Amount  

1 Land Development and Other Overhead 

Infrastructure 

(i) Cost of land filling/leveling 

including boundary wall / 

fencing 

76.50 

(ii) Cost of laying roads (CC 

Roads) 

212.14 

(iii) Road side greenery & social 

forestry   

10.00 

(iv) Water supply including 

overhead tanks, and pump 

houses 

85.31 

(v) Water harvesting 10.00 

(vi) Storm Water Drainage  67.46 

(vii) Power (Sub-Station and 

distribution net-work work 

including Street light etc), 

Generation of non-conventional 

energy. 

74.96 

(viii) Others (Sanitary Conveniences, 

etc.) 

10.00 

 Sub Total 546.37 
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2 Administrative and Other Services 

Complex 

(i) Administrative and Services 

Centre  

21.00 

(ii) Telecommunication /Cyber 

Centre/ Documentation Centre 

21.00 

(iii) Conference Hall/ Exhibition 

centre 

28.00 

(iv) Bank/ Post Office      17.50 

(v) Raw material storage facility, 

Marketing outlets   ` 

42.00 

(vi) First Aid Centre, Crèche, 

Canteen facilities                      

17.50 

 Sub Total 147.00 

3. Contingencies & Pre-operative 

expenses 

20.80 

 Total   714.17 
 

7 Total GoI grant 

released  
Installment & Date                                      (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 26.03.21               :                              199.97     

8 Project validity 06.09.22 

9 Time Extension 

sought up to 

30.06.23 

10 Reason for Delay  The development works have been hindered 

mostly during COVID – 19 Pandemic and the 

work progress has been affected adversely.  

11 Present status   The works pertaining to CC Roads & power 

supply (streetlights) are completed. Site Fencing, 

Water supply, water harvesting, storm water 

drainage, administrative & other services complex 

work under progress will be completed by 

30.06.23.  

12 Proposal for  National 

Level Steering 

Committee  

 Committee may accord Time extension upto 30.06.23 

 

********* 
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Agenda Item No. 61.8.10(S) : Extension of Time for up-gradation of Industrial Park at 

Autonagar, Hyderabad, Ranga Reddy, Telangana. 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

Up-gradation of Industrial Park at Autonagar, 

Hyderabad, Ranga Reddy 

2 Approval accorded   53
rd

 SCM held on 14.07.20 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

07.09.20 

4 Name of the IA Telangana State Industrial Infrastructure Corporation 

Limited (TSIIC Ltd.), Hyderabad. 

5 Means of Finance                                                                     (Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Amount 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 650.65* 

State Government’s contribution 403.61 

Total 1054.26 

* GoI grant of Rs. 650.65 lakh is 70% of total eligible 

project cost of Rs.929.50 lakh. 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 

S.No. Particulars Approved 

Cost  

1 Land Development and Other Overhead 

Infrastructure 

(i) Cost of site fencing & leveling  97.00 

(ii) Cost of laying Cement Concrete 

roads  

227.18 

(iii) Road side greenery & social 

forestry   

10.00 

(iv) Water supply including overhead 

tanks, and pump houses 

153.87 

(v) Water harvesting 10.00 

(vi) Storm Water Drainage  97.50 

(vii) Power (Sub-Station and 

distribution net-work work 

including Street light etc), 

Generation of non-conventional 

energy. 

224.00 

(viii) Others (Sanitary Conveniences, 

etc.) 

10.00 

 Sub Total 829.55 

2 Administrative and Other Services Complex 

(i) Administrative and Services 

Centre  

21.00 
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(ii) Telecommunication /Cyber 

Centre/ Documentation Centre 

21.00 

(iii) Conference Hall/ Exhibition 

centre 

31.50 

(iv) Bank/ Post Office      21.00 

(v) Raw material storage facility, 

Marketing outlets   ` 

38.50 

(vi) First Aid Centre, Crèche, 

Canteen facilities                      

21.00 

 Sub Total 154.00 

3. Effluent Treatment Facilities  40.00 

4. Contingencies & Pre-operative 

expenses 

30.71 

 Total   1054.26 
 

7 Total GoI grant 

released  
Installment & Date                                      (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 03.11.20                  :                              200.00     

8 Project validity 06.09.22 

9 Time Extension 

sought up to 

30.06.23 

10 Reason for Delay  The development works have been hindered 

mostly during COVID – 19 Pandemic and the 

work progress has been affected adversely.  

11 Present status   The works pertaining to Land filling/boundary 

wall/fencing, Storm water drainage, power supply 

works (streetlights) are completed. The balance 

works pertaining to laying CC Roads, water 

supply, water harvesting pits, construction of 

administrative building and Effluent Treatment 

Facility are expected to be completed by 

30.06.23.  

12 Proposal for  National 

Level Steering 

Committee  

 Committee may accord Time extension upto 30.06.23 

 

********* 
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Agenda Item No. 61.8.11(S) : Extension of Time for setting up of CFC in Cashew Nut Processing 

Cluster, Selsella, West Garo Hills, Meghalaya. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

Setting up of CFC in Cashew Nut Processing Cluster, 

Selsella, West Garo Hills, Meghalaya. 

2 Approval accorded   50
th

 SCM held on 02.07.19 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

04.09.2019 

4 Name of the IA Indian Institute of Entrepreneurship (IIE), Guwahati 

5 Means of Finance                                                                (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant 142.38 

State Government’s contribution 25.89 

SPV contribution                       21.10 

Total 189.37 
 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars  Approved Cost 
(i)  Land & Site Development  

(land leased)  

10.00 

(ii)  Building & Civil Works  30.00 
(iii)  Plant & Machinery  120.13 
(iv)  Miscellaneous Fixed Assets  5.50 
(v)  Preliminary Expenses  4.60 
(vi)  Pre-operative expenses  4.80 
(vii)  Provision for contingencies  6.61 
(viii)  Margin money for working 

capital                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

7.73 

 Total 189.37 
 

7 Total GoI grant  

released  

1
st
 installment released on 20.03.2023 - Rs. 56,95,200/ -.  

8 Project validity upto 31.08.22 

9 Previsous time 

extension accorded  

04.09.21 to 31.08.22 – State Level Project Steering  

Committee (SLSC) of Government of Meghalaya as per 

MSE-CDP guidelines.  

10 Time Extension 

sought up to  

01.10.2023 

11 Reason for Delay The delay in completion of the project is due to the 

outbreak of the COVID – 19 pandemic and hence is 

beyond the control of the SPV. Moreover, the SPV is 

badly hit by the COVID-19. 

12 Present Status The construction of CFC building is completed and plant 

& machinery is ready for installation at CFC site.   

13 Proposal for National 

Level Steering 

Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 01.10.2023 

and wave off the reduction of 10% of GoI grant. 

 

 

***** 
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Agenda Item No. 61.8.12(S) : Extension of Time for setting up of CFC in Food Processing Cluster, 

Mokokchung, Nagaland. 

********* 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

Setting up of CFC in Food Processing Cluster, Mokokchung, 

Nagaland. 

2 Approval accorded   52
nd

 SCM held on 22.01.20 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

09.03.2020 

4 Name of the IA Nagaland Industrial Development Corporation (NIDC) Ltd., 

Dimapur 

5 Means of Finance                                                                (Rs. in lakh) 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India under 

MSE-CDP 

671.67 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Nagaland 83.96 

SPV contribution                       83.96 

Total 839.59 
 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Land and Building  136.11 

(ii) Plant & Machinery (including 
electrification) 

633.67 

(iii)  Miscellaneous Fixed Assets   10.00 

(iv) Preliminary & Pre-operative 
expenses 

12.00 

(v) Contingency (2% on building & 
5% on P&M) 

33.81 

(vi) Margin money for working 
capital  

14.00 

 Total Project Cost  839.59 
 

7 Total GoI grant released  File is under process for release of 1
st
 installment of GoI grant of  

Rs. 2,06,000/-. 

8 Project validity 31.03.23 

9 Previsous time 

extension accorded 

09.03.22 to 31.03.23 – 60
th

 NLSC meeting held on 16.09.22 

10 Time Extension sought 

up to 

30.09.23 

11 Reason for Delay  Due to situation of Pandemic COVID – 19. 

 Delay in the execution of civil works for the CFC.   

12 Present status   90% of the civil works has been completed. 

 The procurement of plant and machinery is currently 

under process.   

13 Proposal for National 

Level Steering 

Committee 

 Committee may accord Time extension upto 30.09.23. 
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Agenda Item No. 61.8.13(S) : Extension of Time for setting up of CFC in Wooden Furniture 

Cluster, Dimapur, Nagaland. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

Setting up of CFC in Wooden Furniture Cluster, 

Dimapur, Nagaland 

2 Approval accorded   52
nd

 SCM held on 22.01.20 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

09.03.2020 

4 Name of the IA Nagaland Industrial Development Corporation (NIDC) 

Ltd., Dimapur 

5 Means of Finance                                                                (Rs. in lakh) 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 

under MSE-CDP 

813.47 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

Nagaland 

101.68 

SPV contribution                       101.68 

Total 1016.83 
 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Land  197.70 

(ii) Building & other civil 
constructions  

(iii) Plant & Machinery (including 
electrification) 

735.60 

(iv)  Miscellaneous Fixed Assets   15.00 

(v) Preliminary & Pre-operative 
expenses 

15.00 

(vi) Contingency (2% on building 
& 5% on P&M) 

39.53 

(vii) Margin money for working 
capital  

14.00 

 Total Project Cost  1016.83 
 

7 Total GoI grant  

released  

1
st
 installment released on 23.03.23  -   Rs. 325.388 lakh 

8 Project validity 31.03.23 

9. Previsous time 

extension accorded 

09.03.22 to 31.03.23 – 60
th

 NLSC meeting held on 

16.09.22 

10 Time Extension 

sought up to 

30.09.23 

11 Reason for Delay  Due to situation of Pandemic COVID – 19. 

 Delay in the execution of civil works for the CFC.   

12 Present status   90% of the civil works has been completed. 

 The procurement of plant and machinery is 

currently under process.   

13 Proposal for National  Committee may accord Time extension upto 
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Level Steering 

Committee 

30.09.23. 

 

********* 
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Agenda Item No. 61.8.14(S) : Extension of Time for setting up of new Industrial Estate at Tuli, 

Mokokchung District, Nagaland. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

New Industrial Estate at Tuli, Mokokchung District, 

Nagaland. 

2 Approval accorded   52
nd

  SCM held on 22.01.20. 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

27.02.20 

4 Name of the IA Nagaland Industrial Development Cooperation Ltd 

(NIDC) Dimapur, Nagaland 

5 Means of Finance                                                                     (Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Amount 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 777.92 

State Government’s contribution 194.48 

Total 972.40 
 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Approved 

Cost 

1. Land Development and other overhead 

Infrastructure 

(i)  Land filling, site development & 

compound wall 

98.00 

(ii)  Laying of Internal Roads 196.00 

(iii)  Road side greenery & social 

forestry  

10.00 

(iv)  Water supply (OHT)   105.00 

(v)  Water harvesting 10.00 

(vi)  Drainage  60.00 

(vii)  Power and Electricals             247.00 

(viii)  Other (Sanitary Conveniences 

etc.) 

10.00 

 Sub Total  736.00 

2. Administrative and Other Services Complex  

(i) Administrative Office building 18.40 

(ii) Telecommunication /Cyber 

Centre/ Documentation Centre 

15.00 

(iii) Conference Hall / Meeting Hall         

   

30.00 

(iv) Bank & Post Office 15.00 

(v) Raw material storage facility, 40.00 
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Marketing outlets    

(vi) First Aid Centre, Crèche, 

Canteen facilities                      

20.00 

 Sub Total 138.40 

3. Effluent Treatment Facilities  78.00 

4. Contingencies & Pre operative 

expenses 

20.00 

 Total 972.40 
 

7 Total GoI grant 

released  
Installment & Date                                      (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 16.03.21                         :                        200.00     

2
nd

 on 20.03.23                        :                        115.584 

8 Project validity 26.02.23 

9 Previsous time 

extension accorded 

27.02.22 to 26.02.23 – 58
th

 NLSC meeting held on 

15.03.2022. 

10 Time Extension 

sought up to 

26.08.23 

11 Reason for Delay  Due to situation of Pandemic COVID – 19. 

 Delay in the execution of civil works project.   

12 Present status   The work is in progress for the New Industrial 

Estate. 

 Site development & earth work, approach road, 

drainage is completed. 

 Infrastrcture development is under process.  

13 Proposal for National 

Level Steering 

Committee  

 Committee may accord Time extension upto 

26.08.2023. 

 

********* 
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Agenda Item No. 61.8.15(S) : Time Extension for setting up of CFC in Okhrey Carpet making 

Cluster, Sikkim.  

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

Setting up of CFC in Okhrey Carpet Making Cluster, 

Sikkim.  

2 Approval accorded   50
th

 SCM held on 02.07.19 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

08.08.19 

4 Name of the IA Indian Institute of Entrepreneurship (IIE), Guwahati 

5 Means of Finance                                                                (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant 238.26   

State Government’s contribution 27.00 

SPV contribution   5.00 

Total 270.26 
 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
 

S. 

No 

Particulars Approved 

cost 

(i)  Building & Civil Works  32.00 

(ii)  Plant & Machinery 218.88 

(iii)  Miscellaneous Fixed Assets 2.45 

(iv)  Preliminary Expenses 1.48 

(v)  Pre-operative expenses 3.00 

(vi)  Provision for contingencies 11.58 

(vii)  Margin money for working 

capital  

0.87 

 Total 270.26 

7 Total GoI grant  

released  

No fund has been released so far.   

8 Project validity 31.08.22 

9 Previsous time 

extension accorded  

08.08.21 to 31.08.22 – State Level Project Steering  

Committee (SLSC) of Government of Sikkim. 

10 Time Extension 

sought up to 

31.12.23 

11 Reason for Delay  Due to Covid 19 Pandemic, progress of project 

affected the activities of cluster.   

 There has been several times of re-tendering due 

to insufficient bids or non-participation of 

bidders.  

 After several re-tendering, in the 9
th

 financial bid 

opening the L1 was decided and agreed to supply 

the materials but later on.  

 Afterwards, L1 bidder withdrew from the process 

quoting that the prices have significantly 

increased and cannot supply at the quoted price.  
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12 Present status    The 10
th

 no. of technical bid opening and its 

financial bid opening was opened and the L1 also 

shared his view regarding the same issue while 

having a meeting with IIE and requested for 

revision of specification of plant & machinery.  

 The L1 quoted the price for the plant & 

machinery on a higher side in the financial bid 

opening.  

 Now, IIE, Guwahati (Implementing Agency) is 

requested to State Governmnet of Nagaland  

(Industries Department) for held and support 

through a technical expert on carpet making 

technology.  

13 Proposal for National 

Level Steering 

Committee 

 Committee may accord Time extension upto 

31.12.23. 

 

********* 

  



31 

 

 

Agenda Item No. 61.8.16(S) : Extension of Time for setting up of CFC in Wood Carpentry 

Cluster, Baktawng, Serchip, Mizoram. 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

Setting up of CFC in Wood Carpentry Cluster, 

Baktawng, Serchip, Mizoram. 

2 Approval accorded   51
st
 SCM held on 12.09.19 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

30.09.19 

4 Name of the IA Indian Institute of Entrepreneurship (IIE), Guwahati  

5 Means of Finance                                                                (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant 442.20 

State Government’s contribution 53.00 

SPV contribution   35.00 

Total 530.20 
 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
 

S. 

No 

Particulars Approved 

cost 

(ii)  Land & Site Development(land 

leased) 

25.41 

(iii)  Building & Other Civil 

Construction 

60.00 

(iv)  Plant & Machinery (including 

electrification) 

390.63 

(v)  Misc. fixed assets 8.09 

(vi)  Preliminary  & Pre-operative 

expenses 

11.80 

(vii)  Contingencies (2% on building 

and 5% on plant and machinery) 

20.73 

(viii)  Margin money for working 

capital  

13.54 

 Total 530.20 

7 Total GoI grant  

released  

No fund has been released so far.   

8 Project validity 29.09.22 

9 Previsous time 

extension accorded 

30.09.2021 to 29.09.2022 - State Level Project Steering 

Committee of Govt. of Mizoram. 

10 Time Extension 

sought up to 

30.06.23 

11 Reason for Delay   Covid – 19 Pandemic induced situation, which 

delayed the activities as planned.  

12 Present status   SPV members have completed construction of 

major part of the CFC and deposited their share.  

 The final bidding on plant & machinery has been 

completed and it is in the final stage for delivery 

and installation of machinery. 

13 Proposal for National  Committee may accord Time extension upto 
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Level Steering 

Committee 

30.06.23. 

********* 
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61.9.0(S) – Any other points –  
 

 

Agenda No 61.9.1(S):  Request from State Government for dropping of one (01) component 

i.e. Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP) from approved project cost for 

setting up of new Industrial Estate at Kopparthy, Kadapa, District, 

Andhra Pradesh. 

 

S. 

No. 

Description Status 

1. Name of the proposal and 

location 

Setting up of new Industrial Estate at Kopparthy, Kadapa, 

District, Andhra Pradesh 

2. Approval accorded 44
th

 SCM held on 05.09.17 

3. Final approval order 

issued on 

07.12.17 

4. Name of the IA Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Ltd. 

(APIIC) 

5. Means of Finance                                                        (Rs. in lakh) 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP : 736.48 

Govt. of Andhra 

Pradesh/Implementing Agency  

: 1465.99 

Total : 2202.47 
 

6. Project Costs and 

component wise details 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Proposed 

by IA 

Recomme

nded by 

SIDBI 

As per 

MSE-

CDP 

1. Land filling/levelling 

including boundary wall 

and fencing:  

108.69 108.69 100.00 

2. Laying roads  666.17 666.17 200.00 

3. Road side greenery & 

social forestry  

10.00 10.00 10.00 

4. Water supply including 

overhead tanks, and pump 

houses 

186.88 186.88 110.00 

5. Water harvesting 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6. Drainage 442.32 442.32 60.00 

7. Power distribution, Street 

light arrangements, etc.  

361.08 361.08 250.00 

8. Road side greenery  0.00 0.00 0.00 

9. Administrative and Other 

Services Complex  

21.40 21.40 20.00 

10. Telecom/Cyber/Document

ation centre  

9.70 9.70 9.70 

11. Conference 11.65 11.65 11.65 
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S. 

No. 

Description Status 

Hall/Exhibition centre  

12. Bank/Post office  19.50 19.50 19.50 

13. Raw material storage 

facility, Marketing outlets  

10.00 10.00 10.00 

14. First aid centre, Creche 

Canteen  

9.75 9.75 9.75 

15. Effluent Treatment 

Facilities  

80.00 80.00 80.00 

16. Contingencies & Pre 

operative expenses : 

153.45 153.45 20.00 

17. Other (Sewerage System): 111.88 111.88 10.00 

 Total  2202.47 2202.47 920.60 
 

7. Total GOI grant released  Rs. in lakh 

1
st
 installment on 21.06.18 200.00 

Total 200.00 
 

8. Project validity 31.03.23 

9. Previous time extension 

accorded  

06.12.2019 to 31.12.21 – 55
th

 meeting of NLSC held on 

09.06.21 

01.01.2022 to 31.03.2023  - 60
th

 meeting of NLSC held on 

16.09.2022. 

10. Present Status State Govt. has requested for dropping of ETP from the 

approved project cost. The same matter was also discussed 

during the 60
th

 meeting of NLSC held on 16.09.2022. In 

60
th

 meeting of NLSC, the Committee has already dropped 

the three (03) components excluding ETP.  

 

As per minutes of said meeting, the Committee was of the 

view that the dropping of “Effluent Treatment Facilities” 

may be critical for the success of project. Therefore, it 

needs through examination in consultation with the 

stakeholders. In case of use of facilities of nearby ETP, 

membership details are required. The necessary documents 

may be submitted by State Government/State Implementing 

Agency.  

 

In compliance to minutes of 60
th

 meeting of NLSC – State 

Govt. has referred the letter of APIIC Ltd., (IA) that 

Implementing Agency has informed that they engaged the 

services of Andhra Pradesh Environment Management 

Corporation Limited (APEMCL), which is an undertaking 

of Government of Andhra Pradesh for setting up of ETP in 

all the estates of APIIC and also entered in to MoU with 

APEMCL for setting up of Integrated waste disposal facility 

including CETP, Common STP, Common TSDF, waste 

recycling and recovery units etc., in all the industrial parks 

of APIIC for effective management of Effluent. The copy 
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S. 

No. 

Description Status 

of agreement is attached.  

11. Components to be 

dropped as proposed by 

State Government 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S.No.  Name of the component proposed to be 
dropped  

Approved 
Cost  

1. Effluent Treatment Facilities 80.00 
 Total 80.00 

12. Proposal for National 

Level Steering Committee 

Committee may accord approval for dropping of one 

component i.e. ETP from approved project cost as requested 

by State Government. 

 

 

***** 

 

 


